Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014

In the matter of Councillor George Duddy (Causeway Coast and Glens Borough Council).
Decision of the Northern Ireland Local Government Commissioner for Standards following the public adjudication hearing held at Progressive House, Wellington Place, Belfast, on 13 December 2018.
Adjudication Hearing: Mrs Marie Anderson, Northern Ireland Local Government Commissioner for Standards (the Commissioner).
The Deputy Commissioner Mr Paul McFadden presented his investigation report.  The Councillor Duddy, Councillor George Duddy was not present at the hearing on 13 December 2018 and was not represented.  
Complaint 
By virtue of section 55(1)(a) of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 (2014 Act), the Commissioner may investigate a written allegation made by any person that a Councillor (or former Councillor) has failed, or may have failed, to comply with the Northern Ireland Local Government Code of Conduct for Councillors (the Code).  Councillor David Harding complained to the Commissioner on 25 October 2016 in respect of Councillor Duddy’s failure to declare an interest at a meeting of the Council on 27 September 2016. The complaint form dated 25 October 2016 was received on 27 October 2016 and stated as follows 
‘At the council meeting on 27 September 2016 an item was discussed re parking matters that had a financial implication of circa £30k for Terrace Row Presbyterian Church.  When discussed at a previous committee Cllr Duddy disclosed an interest and was absent for the discussion.  When the item came up at Council Cllr Duddy did not declare an interest and took a full part in the discussion and subsequent vote claiming that he had advice that an interest need not be disclosed.  It is my understanding that Cllr Duddy is a long standing member of this church. It was widely felt among other Councillors that it was at least against the spirit of the Code to fail to disclose an interest.’ 
The complaint form also disclosed that an audio recording of the meeting of 27 September 2016 was available and also that a list of other councillors present at the meeting was contained in the minute of the meeting. 
The Investigation
The Deputy Commissioner commenced an investigation pursuant to section 55(1)(a) of the 2014 Act on 21 November 2016.  The Deputy Commissioner obtained the transcript of the audio recording of 27 September meeting as well as the minutes of a meeting of the Council’s Environmental Services Committee on 6 September 2016.  The Investigating Officer interviewed a number of relevant witnesses including Councillor David Harding as well as a number of other Councillors, the Council’s Chief Executive and also the Council’s legal advisor Mr David Hunter.  The investigating officer also interviewed Councillor Duddy as part of the investigation, which took place on 1 July 2017. 
As part of the investigation the Deputy Commissioner provided to Councillor Duddy a draft investigation report for comment.  The final investigation report of the Deputy Commissioner dated 10 October 2018 (the Investigation Report) addressed whether Councillor Duddy had failed to comply with the following parts of the Code at the Council meeting on 27 September 2016, when he failed to declare an interest and despite observations from other Councillors he remained and voted on the issue of the Council’s extension of the lease with Terrace Row Church - 
1.	Paragraph 6.3: 
You must declare any significant private or non-pecuniary interest in a matter arising at a council meeting. In addition to those areas set out in paragraph 5.2 an interest will also be significant where you anticipate that a decision on the matter might reasonably be deemed to benefit or disadvantage yourself to a greater extent than any other council constituents.
2.	Paragraph 6.4: 
	You must declare any significant private or non-pecuniary interest in a matter as soon as it becomes apparent. You must then withdraw from any council meeting (including committee or subcommittee meeting) when the matter is being discussed. It is your own personal responsibility to determine, having regard to council advice and guidance, whether you have any such interest.’
The Deputy Commissioner also considered whether Councillor Duddy had failed to register his interest in Terrace Row Presbyterian Church and whether this failure breached paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 of the Code.  The relevant paragraphs are as follows:-
3.	Paragraph 5.2 (i)(bb) of the Code states:
	Subject to paragraphs 5.4 and 5.6, you must, within 28 days of your election or appointment to office (if that is later) register your personal interests (both financial and otherwise) where they fall within a category mentioned below, in your Council’s register by providing written notification to your Chief Executive…
	i) any –
		(bb)	company, industrial and provident society, charity or body directed to charitable purposes…


4.	Paragraph 5.3 of the Code states:
	You must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any interest that falls within a category mentioned in paragraph 5.2 or any change to an interest already registered, register that interest or change by providing written notification to your Chief Executive.
The Investigation Report also addressed whether Councillor Duddy had in relation to his conduct prior to and at the meeting of the Environmental Services Committee on 6 September 2016 failed to comply with paragraph 4.5 of the Code.
5.	Paragraph 4.5 of the Code states: 
	You must not at any time, whether in the course of your duties as a councillor or in private, procure, advocate or encourage any action contrary to the Code. 
The Investigation Report also addressed whether having regard to his conduct during the investigation Councillor Duddy had failed to co-operate with the investigation and a potential breach of 4.6 had occurred. In particular, the Deputy Commissioner referred to the refusal of Councillor Duddy to provide the name of the solicitor from whom he sought legal advice and also his refusal to attend for a second interview when requested to do so by the Director of Investigations.
6.	Paragraph 4.6 of the Code states:
	You must comply with any request of the Commissioner in connection with an investigation conducted in accordance with the Commissioner’s statutory powers.
Following his investigation, the Deputy Commissioner submitted the Investigation Report to the Commissioner in accordance with sections 55 and 56 of the 2014 Act.  In particular, in accordance with section 55(5) of the 2014 Act, the Deputy Commissioner found at paragraphs 91 to 97 of the Investigation Report that there was evidence that the Councillor Duddy had failed to comply with paragraphs 6.3, 6.4, 4.5, 4.6, 5.2 and 5.3 of the Code.  The Investigation Report also identified a number of Principles of Conduct as set out in the Code (the Principles) that the Deputy Commissioner considered were relevant to the conduct of Councillor Duddy and which he must observe; namely the principles of selflessness, objectivity and honesty.  At paragraph 97 of the Investigation Report the Deputy Commissioner referred to the lack of evidence that Councillor Duddy sought to rely on 6.9 of the Code which if it had applied would have enabled him to remain in the meeting of 27 September 2016 and speak on the matter of the lease but not vote on that matter. 
The Deputy Commissioner concluded at paragraph 101 of the Investigation Report that the Commissioner should make an adjudication on the matters which were the subject of the investigation and referred the matter to her on 10 October 2018.  On 18 October 2018, the Commissioner decided to hold an Adjudication Hearing in relation to Councillor Duddy’s conduct in order to determine whether or not he had failed to comply with the Code.  In his Councillor Response Form received on 23 November 2018 Councillor Duddy accepted the Investigation Report and provided submissions in response to the Commissioner’s decision to hold an Adjudication Hearing and also three character references.
Preliminary Review Meeting
A preliminary review meeting was held by the Commissioner on 28 November 2018. Although Councillor Duddy was not in attendance and was not represented at that meeting, the Commissioner determined that given the administrative nature of the review and on advice from the Legal Assessor, it was appropriate to proceed in his absence.  At the review meeting, the Commissioner issued a number of directions to the parties for further submissions in advance of the hearing.  In particular the Commissioner directed that the Deputy Commissioner produce an agreed Statement of Facts and detail any facts in dispute.  She also directed that the Deputy Commissioner provide evidence of an updated register of interests.  A copy of the directions was provided to Councillor Duddy.
Evidence Presented at the Adjudication Hearing 13 December 2018
Councillor Duddy chose not to attend the Adjudication Hearing and neither was he represented at it.  The Deputy Commissioner was in attendance along with the Director of Investigations.  The hearing was held in public and transcribed.  The Commissioner invited the Deputy Commissioner to outline whether the hearing should proceed in Councillor Duddy’s absence.  Councillor Duddy had indicated to the Commissioner’s Legal Officer that he did not intend to attend and that he was content that the hearing proceed in his absence.  Following representations by the Deputy Commissioner and on advice from the Legal Assessor, the Commissioner was satisfied that Councillor Duddy was aware of the date, place and time of the hearing and decided in accordance with paragraph 48 a of the Adjudication Procedures that it was not unfair to Councillor Duddy that the hearing should proceed in his absence. 
Councillor Duddy is an elected member of the Democratic Unionist Party of Causeway Coast and Glens Borough Council.  In his Councillor Response Form as part of the Adjudication process Councillor Duddy had accepted the findings of fact and the findings of six breaches of the Code which were referenced in the Investigation Report.  
Notwithstanding Councillor Duddy’s acceptance of the Investigation Report  and that he had failed to comply with paragraphs 6.2, 6.3, 4.5, 4.6, 5.2 and 5.3  of the Code, it is for the Commissioner alone to decide whether or not any person has failed to comply with the Code.  
The evidential test for findings of fact at an Adjudication Hearing is on the ‘balance of probabilities’.  Although there was no express challenge to the presentation of facts on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner, the Deputy Commissioner must still satisfy the Commissioner on the balance of probabilities on the facts contended for (including evidence to assist the Commissioner in deciding on sanction).  
Preliminary Application at the Adjudication Hearing  
At the outset of the Adjudication Hearing the Deputy Commissioner applied to withdraw the alleged breaches in relation to Councillor Duddy’s failure to register his interest in Terrace Row Presbyterian Church.  With the Commissioner’s permission, the Deputy Commissioner withdrew the allegations that Councillor Duddy had failed to comply with paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 of the Code. 
Stage 1 of the Adjudication Hearing - Findings of Fact
The Commissioner relied on: 
1.	The Investigation Report and supporting documentation.  
2.	Councillor Duddy’s Response Form received by the Commissioner on 23 November 2018 and his supporting submissions.
4.	A letter from the Deputy Commissioner dated 7 December 2018 with a list of agreed and disputed facts.
The Commissioner found the following facts:
1. 	Councillor Duddy became a member of Terrace Row Presbyterian Church on 30 October 1988
2. 	Councillor Duddy was a former Councillor of Coleraine Borough Council and had been a Councillor for 11 years.
3.	Councillor Duddy was elected to the new Causeway Coast and Glens Council on 22 May 2014.  He signed a Declaration of Office on 7 June 2014 in which he agreed to observe the Code.
4.	The Code applied to Councillor Duddy’s conduct.
5.	Councillor Duddy served as the first Mayor of the new Causeway Coast and Glens Council from 9 June 2014 to 26 March 2015.  As Mayor, Councillor Duddy had invited residents of the Borough to attend a special church service at Terrace Row Church on Sunday 15 March 2015 in order to recognise 42 years of service of the former Coleraine Borough Council. 
6.	Terrace Row Presbyterian Church became a registered charity with the Charity Commission for Northern Ireland on 6 September 2016.
7.	At a party ‘pre–Group meeting’ before the Council’s Environmental Services Committee meeting on 6 September 2016 Councillor Duddy requested Alderman Campbell to ask a number of questions in relation to the lease for car parking at Terrace Row. 
8.	At the Council’s Environmental Services Committee meeting on 6 September 2016, Councillor Duddy declared an interest in Terrace Row and left the room. 
9.	The minutes of the 6 September 2016 meeting do not record the nature of the interest declared by Councillor Duddy nor do they expressly refer to this declaration in the context of the agenda item.  This item related to a car park at Terrace Row.  However, the Commissioner was satisfied that Councillor Duddy had declared an interest and left the room. 
10.	Councillor Duddy sought legal advice in relation to his interest in Terrace Row.  The nature of that legal advice is not known, neither is the identity of his solicitor.
11. 	At a full Council meeting on 27 September 2016 Councillor Duddy did not declare an interest and spoke in favour of the extension of the Council’s lease for car parking at Terrace Row at a rent of £36,000 per annum.  Councillor Duddy also voted for the lease to continue although an amendment to this effect was not carried. 
12.	Councillor Duddy’s failure to declare an interest at the full Council meeting was commented on by other Councillors.
13.	Councillor Duddy refused to provide the name of his solicitor and also refused to attend a second interview as requested by the Director of Investigations. 
Stage 2 of the Adjudication Hearing – Determination by the Commissioner 
The Commissioner having established the above facts, proceeded at the Adjudication Hearing to determine whether there had been a breach of the Code. 
Having considered all of the available evidence including the oral and written submissions provided both by the Deputy Commissioner and submissions provided by Councillor Duddy, the Commissioner found as follows:
1.	The Code applied to the conduct of Councillor Duddy.
2.	Councillor Duddy had a significant non-pecuniary interest in Terrace Row Presbyterian Church.  He had failed to comply with paragraphs 6.2, 6.3, 4.5 and 4.6 of the Code in respect of his actions on 6 September 2016, and 27 September 2016 and in his failing to co-operate fully with the Deputy Commissioner’s investigation. 

Reasons for Decision
The Commissioner finds as follows:
1. The personal interest of Councillor Duddy in Terrace Row Presbyterian Church is a significant non-pecuniary interest because it is an interest where he could and should have anticipated that a decision on the matter under consideration at the Council meetings of 6 and 27 September 2016 might reasonably be deemed to benefit or disadvantage himself to a greater extent than any other council constituents. The Commissioner’s guidance sets out the test to be applied when deciding whether a Councillor is required to disclose or declare an interest at paragraph 4.13.13. The Guidance states that:  

The requirements relating to disclosure and declaration of interests are complex.  When deciding whether you are required to disclose or declare an interest you must consider whether there may be a perception that your interest may influence how you will vote or decide on the matter.  The key consideration is therefore not whether your decision would be influenced by your interest but whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all of the relevant facts – would perceive that the interest is such that it would be likely to influence your decision.

	The Commissioner was mindful of Councillor Duddy’s interest as a long standing member of Terrace Row Presbyterian Church. Further, although Councillor Duddy was not a member of the Church committee dealing with the Council, he had when serving as Mayor organised a special service at that Church in 2015 to celebrate 42 year’s service by Coleraine Borough Council in March 2015, publicly demonstrating a clear commitment to Terrace Row Church.

2. Councillor Duddy’s conduct was a serious matter and the breaches were not minor failings.
 
3. Councillor Duddy’s conduct involved multiple and separate breaches of the Code spanning a period from September 2016 to December 2017. There were four separate breaches which were serious matters. This was not a case of a one-off minor inadvertent breach of the Code. 

4. In particular, in relation to Councillor Duddy’s conduct in breach of 4.5 and 4.6 of the Code, the actions were pre-determined and deliberate. 

5.	In concluding her decision on the failure to comply with the Code, the Commissioner has taken into account the Sanctions Guidelines and considered both mitigating and aggravating factors as presented by the Deputy Commissioner which are outlined at Appendix A of the Sanctions Guidelines.  
6.	Councillor Duddy declared his interest in Terrace Row Presbyterian Church at the Council’s Environmental Services Committee meeting although the nature of his interest was not recorded in the minutes of that meeting and he accepted that he had failed to meet the requirements of the Code. In accepting the Deputy Commissioner’s report he also accepted that he had failed to declare the nature of his interest.  The Commissioner is satisfied that the Code when read as a whole requires not only that an interest is declared but that the nature of that interest is also declared so that the Principles of Honesty and Accountability are observed.
Councillor Duddy however circumvented this declaration by asking his party colleague Alderman Campbell to ask questions about the car parking lease.  This conduct was evidence of a failure to meet the Honesty Principle outlined at Part 3 of the Code which, having regard to section 53 (2) of the 2014 Act, governed Councillor Duddy’s conduct.  That Principle states that ‘You should act honestly.  You have a duty to declare any private interest relating to your public duties. You should take steps to resolve any conflicts of interest between your private interests and your public duties and in a way that protects the public interest.  
This conduct was a breach of paragraph 4.5 of the Code. The Commissioner’s Guidance at paragraph at paragraph 3.4 states that: 
The Principles and the Rules (which are addressed in greater detail in Part 4 of this guidance) are integral and complementary elements of the Code; you must observe both.  The close relationship between these two elements of the Code is such that your failure to comply with one or more of the Rules is very likely to result in you also failing to meet the standards of conduct required by one or more of the Principles.  For example, if you were found to be in breach of the Rule that requires you to not use bullying behaviour or harass any person, your conduct will not have met the standards required by the Principle, Respect.  Similarly, the close association between the Principles and the Rules mean that if you follow the Principles as a basis for your conduct, you are less likely to behave in a way that will constitute a breach of the Rules.
7.	At the full Council meeting on 27 September 2016 Councillor Duddy did not declare an interest and remained, spoke and voted on an amendment to a motion forwarded by Councillor Trevor Clarke and seconded by Alderman Campbell in favour of extending the lease.  Despite the observations of other councillors, Councillor Duddy continued to speak and vote on the issue. This motion was not carried but if it had been it would not have benefitted him personally; rather it would have benefitted Terrace Row Presbyterian Church.  This conduct was a breach of 6.4 of the Code. Councillor Duddy at no time during that meeting sought to rely on the dispensation provided at 6.9 of the Code which states:
	It would, however, be appropriate for you to remain at a Council meeting and speak and vote on a matter in which you have declared a significant private or personal non-pecuniary interest if your interest arises because you are:
· A member of a public body; or
· A member or supporter of a charity, voluntary body or other organisation formed for a public purpose (ie not for the personal benefit of members).
	However, except where you have been appointed by your Council as a representative on the organisation, you must not vote (although you may speak) on any matter directly affecting the finances or property of the organisation if you are a member of the organisation’s management committee or governing body.
8.	Councillor Duddy had sought to rely on the fact that he had taken legal advice after the 6 September meeting and before the meeting of 27 September 2016. When asked during the investigation to disclose the identity of his solicitor, Councillor Duddy refused claiming legal professional privilege. The Deputy Commissioner submitted and the Commissioner is satisfied that the name of his solicitor was not information to which legal professional privilege attaches.  The Commissioner considered that it was a matter for Councillor Duddy as client to waive privilege attaching to any legal advice obtained, which he had not done.  The Code at paragraph 2.6 is clear that the responsibility to comply with the Code is that of the Councillor. In the case of the Adjudicating Panel for Wales concerning the conduct of Councillor Mary Jones, the Adjudicating Panel noted the Welsh Ombudsman’s observation as follows:
	‘It is a Member's personal responsibility to decide whether they have a personal interest such that they should disclose it. It follows that the decision whether or not to withdraw is also a personal responsibility of the Member and cannot be delegated to a legal advisor.’
9.	The Commissioner was satisfied on the evidence that Councillor Duddy had breached paragraph 4.6 of the Code as he had not provided this information (name of his solicitor) requested by the Deputy Commissioner’s staff. Councillor Duddy had also refused to attend a second interview to clarify a number of matters as set out at paragraph 65 of the Investigation Report (as follows) 
	(i) 	Details of his contact with members of the Church sub-committee regarding the lease.
         (ii) 	Further consideration of whether Councillor Duddy had a significant non- pecuniary interest and the legal advice obtained. 
         (iii) 	The provision of questions to Alderman Campbell by Councillor Duddy and the potential breach of 4.5 of the Code.
          (iv)	The date of Councillor Duddy’s knowledge of Terrace Row Presbyterian Church’s registration with the Charity Commission (NI). 
	The Commissioner was satisfied that Councillor Duddy was entitled to refuse to waive legal professional privilege. However the Commissioner was also satisfied that his refusal to provide the identity of his solicitor and to attend for a second interview had caused delay in the investigation. The Commissioner’s Guidance at paragraph 4.8 explains the requirement of co-operation with the investigation as follows:
         ‘You must co-operate with any investigation that is carried out under the 2014 Act. In practice, this may include responding to enquiries  from the LGES Directorate by the date notified to you , providing full and accurate responses to those enquiries, providing copies of requested information nad making yourself available for interview……..’       
Stage 3 Submissions on Sanction (Action to be taken) 
Having found that the Councillor Duddy had breached paragraph 4.5, 4.6, 6.3 and 6.4 of the Code, the Commissioner moved to consider submissions on the appropriate sanction (if any ) in this case. 
Councillor Duddy had indicated that he would not attend but he had submitted two character references. One of these references was general in nature and did not state that the referee was aware of the reason why the reference had been sought.   Therefore little weight was attached to it by the Commissioner. The other reference, from a former Chief Executive of the Council, was written with knowledge of the background circumstances and was taken into account by the Commissioner. 
The Deputy Commissioner addressed the Commissioner on the Sanctions Guidelines in ascending order as set out in those Guidelines and noted that the question of sanction is a matter for the Commissioner.  In summary he submitted as follows:
(i)	No Action - To take no action would not be appropriate in this case.  
(ii)	Censure - Given the weight of the public interest and the seriousness of the conduct under consideration (which was deliberate) censure would be not a suitable outcome to the proceedings.  
(iii)	Partial Suspension - Partial suspension was not an applicable sanction as Councillor Duddy’s conduct did not arise from a particular activity or section of Council business from which Councillor Duddy could easily be extracted for a period. In this case there was an additional element of seeking to procure the actions of Alderman Campbell to circumvent what would otherwise be a breach of the Code.  There was also a failure to fully co-operate with the investigation.  These were issues of general conduct and therefore partial suspension was not appropriate  
(v)	Suspension - The breaches by Councillor Duddy was serious and while there was no evidence of disrepute, Councillor Duddy was a long standing Councillor and former Mayor of the Council. 
	The Commissioner invited the Deputy Commissioner to clarify the impact of suspension on Councillor Duddy in terms of the non-payment of allowances 
(vi)	Disqualification - Disqualification, which is the most severe sanction available to the Commissioner, was not initially put forward by the Deputy but the Commissioner invited submissions on this point and it was noted that there was no evidence that the Councillor’s conduct had brought the Council into serious disrepute.  
The Deputy Commissioner also submitted as follows:
Mitigating Factors:
(a)	There was no history of previous breaches of the Code by Councillor Duddy. 
(b)	Councillor Duddy had a previous record of good service 
(c)	Councillor Duddy had co–operated to an extent with the investigation 
(d) 	There was now a clear recognition by Councillor Duddy of a failure to follow the Code.
(e)   Councillor Duddy was unlikely to engage in a further failure to comply with the Code.
(f)	Councillor Duddy in his submissions has educated himself at his own expense on his obligations in relation to conflicts of interest.
(g) 	Councillor Duddy had complied with the Code since the events giving rise to the adjudication. 

Aggravating Factors:
(a) Councillor Duddy’s breaches were of general conduct and specifically in relation to declaration of conflicts of interest displayed a lack of honesty.

(b) A lack of honesty was apparent in Councillor Duddy’s actions in procuring Alderman Campbell to circumvent his declaration of interest.

(c) In the face of objections by other Councillors at the 27 September meeting, Councillor Duddy’s conduct was of a deliberate nature. 
(c)	There is a significant public interest in maintaining high standards of conduct in relation to conflicts of interest.
(d)	There is a need to deter other Councillors from similar conduct which led to a finding of four separate breaches of the Code.
The Deputy Commissioner submitted that sanction was a matter for the Commissioner to determine but indicated that he considered that an appropriate sanction was suspension for a short period between one to three months. 
The Commissioner’s Decision on Sanction
The Commissioner considered the Sanctions Guidelines, submissions of both the Deputy Commissioner and previous submissions of Councillor Duddy and the character reference of the former Chief Executive of the Council.
The Commissioner considered what, if any, action should be taken and examined each potential sanction in ascending order of severity.    
No Action
The Commissioner determined that to take no action in this case is not an appropriate response to the multiple failures by Councillor Duddy to comply with the Code because this conduct was a serious matter and not merely an ‘inadvertent’ failure to comply with the Code.
Censure
On the facts of this case Councillor Duddy’s conduct could not be considered as a deliberate but nonetheless minor failure to comply with the Code. Therefore censure was not a suitable sanction in this case.


Partial Suspension
The Sanctions Guidelines indicate that partial suspension may be appropriate where the conduct in question is not sufficiently serious as to warrant disqualification but is of a nature such that:
(a)	it is necessary to uphold public confidence in the standards required of local democracy;
(b)	there is a need to reflect the severity of the matter; and
(c)	there is a need to make it understood that the conduct should not be repeated.
The Commissioner accepted the submission of the Deputy Commissioner that partial suspension is more likely to be appropriate where the conduct relates to a particular activity or Council business from which the Councillor could be easily removed.  The Commissioner determined that Councillor Duddy’s conduct that led to breaches of the Code in this matter was serious and was both general and specific in nature.   The Commissioner concluded that partial suspension was not appropriate in this case given Councillor Duddy’s deliberate actions in seeking to circumvent the rules of the Code and his refusal both to provide the name of his solicitor and to attend a second interview.
 Disqualification

Before determining if suspension was the appropriate sanction in this case the Commissioner considered whether Councillor Duddy’s conduct was sufficiently serious to warrant disqualification.  Having regard to paragraph 19(g) of the Sanctions Guidelines and noting the mitigating and aggravating factors referred to below, the Commissioner determined that, although Councillor Duddy’s actions were serious, having regard to his considerable public service, the conduct was not so serious as to warrant a disqualification.    

Suspension

The Commissioner has taken into account the Sanctions Guidelines which state that the sanction of suspension is to be considered where the conduct is not sufficiently serious to warrant disqualification but the conduct is of a nature such that:
(a) 	it is necessary to uphold public confidence in the standards regime and in local democracy;
(b)	there is a need to reflect the severity of the matter; and
(c)	there is a need to make it understood that the conduct should not be repeated.
The Commissioner has considered the applicability of the objectives identified in paragraph 3 of the Sanctions Guidelines and considered that the objective of upholding and improving the standard of conduct expected of councillors and in fostering public confidence in local democracy and in the ethical standards regime that was introduced by the 2014 Act is relevant to the consideration of sanction in this case.  Any sanction imposed must be justified in the wider public interest and should be designed to discourage or prevent Councillor Duddy from any future failures to comply with the Code or to discourage similar conduct by others.  

The Commissioner referred to Appendix A of the Sanctions Guidelines, which set out a non-exhaustive list of mitigating and aggravating factors in determining the appropriate sanction.  The Commissioner also considered the submissions on this issue received orally and or in writing from the parties.  In her consideration the Commissioner is entitled to take into account not only the actual consequences that have followed as a result of the Councillor Duddy’s conduct but also what the potential consequences might have been, even if they did not in fact occur.


The Commissioner’s Conclusions on Mitigating/Aggravating Factors

Mitigating Factors:

1. Councillor Duddy had co-operated in part with the investigation.
2.	Councillor Duddy has a previous record of good service and compliance with the Code.
3.	There was an apology by Councillor Duddy and an acknowledgement and recognition of his failures to follow the Code.
4.	There has been co-operation in rectifying the effects of that failure by educating himself and others as to the requirements of the Code 
5.	There has been no further incidence of non-compliance.
6.	The positive character reference submitted on behalf of Councillor Duddy.

Aggravating Factors:

1. 	Repeated and intentional failures to comply with the Code.
2.	The serious nature of Councillor Duddy’s conduct of both a general and specific nature and in particular the breach of 4.5 was a serious matter.
3.	Despite having sought legal advice it is Councillor Duddy’s personal responsibility to comply with the Code.
4.	The deliberate nature of Councillor Duddy’s conduct in circumventing the conflict of interest provisions of the Code.
5.	Councillor Duddy’s failure to observe the Principle of Honesty contained in the Code.

Taking all of this into account the Commissioner has concluded that a period of suspension is the appropriate sanction.

Period of Suspension

While the duration of suspension is a matter for the Commissioner, the Sanctions Guidelines state that a suspension of less than a month is unlikely to have such an effect.  The Commissioner noted that Councillor Duddy accepted, and she has found, that he failed to comply with the Code.  

The Commissioner carefully considered the impact of suspension on Councillor Duddy and the fact that he may not be paid his allowance by Causeway Coast and Glens Council.  In weighing the public interest against the particular private interests of Councillor Duddy, and taking into account the interests of his constituents, the Commissioner is satisfied that suspension is an appropriate and proportionate sanction.  


Case Law 

In the case of Patrick Heesom v Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and the Welsh Ministers[footnoteRef:1], in considering the approach to sanction by the Adjudicating Panel for Wales, Mr Justice Higginbottom referred to the need to ensure that a sanction is in line with other similar cases.   [1:  [2014] EWHC 1504 Admin] 


In the High Court appeal[footnoteRef:2] relating to the Commissioner’s decision imposing a sanction of six months suspension in the case of Patrick Brown[footnoteRef:3], Justice Keegan held that that Court should defer to the Commissioner in her role as the specialist tribunal established to adjudicate upon alleged breaches of the Code. Justice Keegan also referenced the statutory and binding nature of the Commissioner’s Guidance.  [2:  [2018] NIQB 62  ]  [3:  Case reference: C00158] 


In the case of Councillor Padraig McShane[footnoteRef:4] the Acting Northern Ireland Local Government Commissioner for Standards found that the Councillor had breached the Code of Conduct in two respects, namely: had failed to comply with Council’s policies which was a misuse of Council’s resources; and had failed to assist in the Commissioner’s investigation, and imposed a sanction of three months’ suspension.  The Councillor sought leave to appeal to the High Court.  Burgess J on hearing the leave to appeal application on the issue of sanction in that case, found that the three month suspension was not ‘excessive’[footnoteRef:5].   [4:  Case Reference: C00030]  [5:  High Court Leave Judgement Court reference: BUR10340. On appeal to the Court of Appeal; judgment is awaited] 


The Commissioner has also considered jurisprudence from other jurisdictions in relation to Councillor Duddy’s failures to comply with the Code. 

The Commissioner also gave careful consideration to the decision of the Standards Commission for Scotland in the case of Councillor Thomas Rainey.[footnoteRef:6]  In that case the Panel found that Councillor Rainey despite having a non-pecuniary interest in a local Church, failed to declare this interest or withdraw from a Planning Committee meeting in which an application for the upgrading of its car park facilities was considered.  The Panel imposed a sanction of censure.  Despite similarities in the nature of the interests in the two cases, the Commissioner considered that Councillor Rainey is to be distinguished from the facts of this case for the reasons outlined below:  [6:  Standards Commission for Scotland case reference: 161128] 

(i) Following an enquiry during the course of the meeting, the Respondent had openly taken steps to seek advice from a Council Officer at the Planning Committee in relation to his interest. In this case however it transpired the advice was based on incomplete information and was therefore inaccurate. 
(ii) There was no other breaches of the Code as in the present case 

 In the case of Councillor Maskill[footnoteRef:7] the Adjudication Panel for Wales imposed a sanction of 18 months suspension upon the Councillor for failure to declare an interest. [7:  Adjudicaton Panel for Wales Tribunal Tribunal Reference Numbers: APW/002/2009-010/CT & APW/012/2009-010/CT ] 


In the case of Councillor Haulwen Lewis[footnoteRef:8] the Adjudication Panel for Wales imposed a sanction of three months suspension upon the Councillor for failure to declare a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to a planning application. [8:  Adjudicaton Panel for Wales Tribunal Tribunal Reference Number: APW/002/2014-015/CT] 


In the case of Councillor Paul Cawley[footnoteRef:9] the Adjudicating Panel for Wales imposed a sanction of three months suspension in respect of a failure to declare an interest or leave a council meeting on 7 April 2014 when the Clerk ‘s remuneration package was being discussed. The Clerk and Councillor Cawley were in a relationship and later married on 4 October 2014. [9:  Adjudicaton Panel for Wales Tribunal Tribunal Reference Number: APW/001/2015-016/CT] 


In the case of Councillor Matthew Pollard,[footnoteRef:10] the First Tier Tribunal refused an appeal by the Councillor of the decision the North West Leicestershire District Council Standards Committee. The Tribunal upheld the finding that he was in breach of the Code of Conduct and in particular had misused his position, failed to leave the room when his prejudicial interest was engaged and brought his office into disrepute.  Given the nature of the breaches, the Tribunal held that it was entirely justified that the Respondent’s original sanction of suspension be increased from three months (imposed by the Standards Committee) to six months.  [10:  First-Tier Tribunal General Regulatory Chamber Case Number: LGS/2012/0578] 

Taking all of this into account, the Commissioner considers that a suspension period of three months is both appropriate and proportionate in this case.  The suspension will take effect from 24 December 2018.






Leave to Appeal

Councillor Duddy may seek the permission of the High Court to appeal against a decision made by the Commissioner, which must be made within 21 days of the date on which Councillor Duddy receives written notice of the Commissioner’s decision.

Learning Points

The Commissioner would like to take this opportunity to highlight a number of learning points for Councillors in general to consider in relation to the application of the Code:

1.  Councillor’s Personal Responsibility

The Commissioner accepted and made a finding that Councillor Duddy received legal advice in connection with his interest in Terrace Row Presbyterian Church.  However, the issue of declaration of interests is a fundamental requirement of the Code and it is a Councillor’s personal responsibility to comply with the Code, regardless of any advice received. 
On the issue of taking advice the Commissioner had regard to the comments of the Welsh Ombudsman in the case of Councillor Mary Jones as follows 
“It is a Member's personal responsibility to decide whether they have a personal interest such that they should disclose it. It follows that the decision whether or not to withdraw is also a personal responsibility of the Member and cannot be delegated to a legal advisor.”

2.The Status of the Principles

The Principles in the Code are based on the seven Principles of Public Life and five other principles applicable in Northern Ireland.

The Commissioner is mindful of the provisions of section 53 (2) of the 2014 Act which states that the Principles ‘govern’ the conduct of Councillors. The Commissioner reminds Councillors of paragraph 3. 4 of her Guidance which states 

‘The Principles and the Rules …are integral and complimentary elements of the Code; you must observe both…….Similarly the close association between the Principles and the Rules means that if you if you follow the Principles as the basis for your conduct, you are less likely to behave in a way that is in breach of the Rules.’ 




3.Co-operation with the Investigation

A failure to co-operate with the Commissioner’s investigation is a breach of paragraph 4.6 of the Code. It is important that councillors co-operate with the investigation. The Commissioner has power to certify to the High Court any obstruction of an investigation as contempt pursuant to paragraph 5 of schedule 7 of the Public Services Ombudsman Act (NI) 2016.
 
4.Conflicts of Interest 

The Commissioner reminds Councillors of the purpose of sections 5 and 6 of the Code as they relate to conflicts of interest (whether financial or otherwise). The requirements of the Code in relation to the registration, disclosure and declaration of interests are of significant public interest. They are intended to give members of the public confidence that decisions are taken in their best interests, not in the interests of councillors or their family, friends or personal associates.

This case related to the application of the rules at paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 of the Code in relation to significant non pecuniary interests. An interest is significant if it falls within the category of interests outlined at paragraph 5.2 of the Code or alternatively if a councillor anticipates that a decision on a matter that comes before a Council meeting is such that it might reasonably be considered by a member of the public to benefit or disadvantage that councillor to a greater extent than other council constituents.

The rules are clear that a Councillor must declare that interest and leave the room.  A Councillor may remain and speak and vote on a matter only if a dispensation under paragraphs 6.6 or 6.9 of the Code applies. Paragraph 6.6 of the Code permits councillors to remain in a council meeting when a matter in which the councillor has a significant private or personal non pecuniary interest is to be debated. Before doing so a councillor must consider whether the interest is so significant that it would be wrong to remain. Councils may have specific guidance on this issue and subject to this, a councillor may speak and vote on such a matter only if 

· at least half of the council or committee would be required to withdraw due to their personal interests in the matter or
· the councillors withdrawal together with that of other councillors would leave the council or committee without a quorum

In relation to the dispensation at paragraph 6.9 of the Code, if a councillor’s interest  arises because they are a member of a public body or a member or a supporter of a charity, voluntary body or other organisation formed for a public purpose, the councillor may remain and speak but not vote. Only those councillors who have been appointed to such a body by their council may vote in reliance on the 6.9 dispensation. 

When declaring an interest at any meeting of the Council, councillors should also declare the nature of that interest.  When seeking to rely on a dispensation under either paragraphs 6.6 or 6.9 of the Code, councillors should expressly declare this. 

5. Recommendations for Councils

Pursuant to section 61 of the 2014 Act, the Commissioner recommends that all Councils clearly record/minute declarations of interest made by councillors at all meetings of the council. The minutes must also record whether a councillor remained or stayed in the room.  The Commissioner also recommends that the nature of the interest declared by the Councillor and any declared dispensation be recorded in the minutes.							


Marie Anderson 
NI Local Government Commissioner for Standards 
20 December 2018
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